

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO. A-002189-23

**NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND
TURNPIKE CROSSINGS V,
LLC,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**FLORENCE TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT,**

Defendant-Respondent.

CIVIL ACTION

**ON APPEAL FROM ORDER
ISSUED NUNC PRO TUNC TO
FEBRUARY 9, 2024**

Docket No. BUR-L-000993-23

**SAT BELOW:
HON. JEANNE T. COVERT, A.J.S.C.**

**AMENDED BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND TURNPIKE CROSSINGS V, LLC**

**PARKER McCAY P.A.
9000 MIDLANTIC DRIVE, SUITE 300, BOX 5054
MOUNT LAUREL, NEW JERSEY 08054
(856) 596-8900**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
NFI REAL ESTATE, LLC AND TURNPIKE CROSSINGS V, LLC**

August 6, 2024

John C. Gillespie, Esquire/Atty ID # 030831980

Email: jgillespie@parkermccay.com

Alexis C. Smith, Esquire/Atty ID # 336072021

Email: asmith@parkermccay.com

ON THE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF APPENDIX	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
(Raised Below: 7T 36:8-25; 37:1-19)	
II. APPLICATION OF THE INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD AND LEVEL OF REVIEW REQUIRES THAT DEFENDANT’S DECISION BE DEEMED ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE.	9
(Raised Below: 7T 39:4-12; 42:24-25; 43:1-11)	
III. DEFENDANT’S FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED AND LEGALLY MISGUIDED DENIAL MUST BE REVERSED WHEN SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED HEIGHT VARIANCE WHEN APPLYING THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL STANDARD.	17
(Raised Below: 7T 6:11-25; 7:1-17; 16:6-21; 39:12-25 through 42:23; 43:12-254 through 46:1; 49:10-25 through 52:1-21)	
A. Proper Application Of Grasso’s Standard For The Positive Criteria.	17
1. Undue Hardship.	18
2. The Height Variance Will Not Offend The Purpose Of The Restriction And The Structures Will Be Consistent With The Surrounding Neighborhood.	22

B. Proper Application Of Grasso’s Standard For The Negative Criteria. ...	26
1. The Height Variance Will Not Cause A Substantial Detriment To The Public Good.	27
2. The Requested Deviation Will Not Substantially Impair The Intent And Purpose Of The Zone Plan And Zone Ordinance.	31
IV. DEFENDANT’S DENIAL OF THE HEIGHT VARIANCE MUST BE DEEMED ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE BECAUSE IT UNREASONABLY REJECTS CREDIBLE AND UNREBUTTED EXPERT TESTIMONY, AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.	35
(Raised Below: 7T 7:18-25 through 14:1-7; 37:14-20; 46:2-25 through 52:1-21)	
A. Defendant Unreasonably Rejects Credible And Unrebutted Expert Testimony.	35
1. Mr. Hoffman’s Traffic Testimony.	39
2. Mr. Phillips’ Planning Testimony.	44
3. Mr. Rife’s Testimony On The Three-Dimensional Renderings.	46
B. Defendant’s Denial Of The Height Variance Is Not Supported By Substantial Credible Evidence In The Record.	49
1. The Inventive And Factually Unsupported Interpretation Of The 1999 Master Plan.	49
2. Comparison Between The 2019 Height Variance Application And The Current Matter.	54
3. Factually Unsupported Assumption Concerning Height And Intensity.	56
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

PAGE NO.

1. Defendant Zoning Board’s Letter Enclosing its Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated April 4, 2023 (Part of Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).	Ja044-Ja045
2. Trial Court’s Order Denying Plaintiff’s Relief, issued on March 18, 2024, considered Nunc Pro Tunc to February 9, 2024	Ja174

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO.
Cases	
<u>Baghdikian v. Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of Ramsey,</u> 247 N.J. Super. 45, 50 (App. Div. 1991)	36
<u>Bd. of Educ. of City of Clifton v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of</u> <u>Clifton,</u> 409 N.J. Super. 389, 434–35 (App. Div. 2009).....	36
<u>Burbridge v. Mine Hill Twp.,</u> 117, N.J. 376 (1990)	12
<u>CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. Borough of Lebanon Planning Bd./ Bd. of</u> <u>Adjustment,</u> 414 N.J. Super. 563, 577 (App. Div. 2010)	6, 8, 9
<u>Cell South of N.J., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of West</u> <u>Windsor Twp.,</u> 172 N.J. 75, 81-82 (2002)	7, 8, 9, 36, 49
<u>Charlie Brown of Chatham, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment for Chatham</u> <u>Twp.,</u> 202 N.J. Super. 312, 330 (App. Div. 1985)	7
<u>Coventry Square v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 138 N.J. 285 (1994)	9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 35
<u>D. Lobi Enters. v. Planning./Zoning Bd. of Borough of Sea Bright,</u> 408 N.J. Super. 345, 360 (App. Div. 2009)	7
<u>Dunkin' Donuts of N.J., Inc. v. North Brunswick Planning Bd.,</u> 193 N.J. Super. 513, 514-15 (App. Div. 1983)	53
<u>El Shaer v. Planning Bd.,</u> 249 N.J. Super. 323, 329 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 127 N.J. 546 (1991).....	36
<u>Fallone Props., L.L.C. v. Bethlehem Twp. Planning Bd.,</u> 369 N.J. Super. 552, 562 (App. Div. 2004)	7
<u>Grasso v. Borough of Spring Lake Heights,</u> 375 N.J. Super. 41 (App. Div. 2004).....	9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 26, 31, 35, 52
<u>Grubbs v. Slothower,</u> 389 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 2007)	12

<u>In re Application of Holy Name Hosp.</u> , 301 N.J. Super. 282, 295-96 (App. Div. 1997).....	8
<u>In re Taylor</u> , 158 N.J. 644, 657 (1999)	8
<u>Jacoby v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 442 N.J. Super. 450, 463 (App. Div. 2015)	13
<u>Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment of Sea Girt</u> , 45 N.J. 268 (1965).....	7, 37
<u>Lang v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</u> , 160 N.J. 41, 58-59 (1999)	7
<u>Med. Ctr. at Princeton v. Twp. of Princeton Zoning Bd.</u> , 343 N.J. Super. 177, 199 (App. Div. 2001)	8
<u>Medici v. BPR Co.</u> , 107 N.J. 1, (1987).....	9, 14, 15, 16, 35
<u>New York SMSA v. Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 370 N.J. Super. 319, 338 (App. Div. 2004).....	36, 37, 38
<u>Ocean Cty. Cellular Co. v. Twp. of Lakewood Bd. of Adjustment</u>	37, 38
<u>Price v. Himeji, LLC</u> , 214 N.J. 263, 286 (2013)	14, 15
<u>Randolph Town Ctr. Assocs., L.P. v. Twp. of Randolph</u> , 324 N.J. Super. 412 (App. Div. 1999).....	12, 16, 35
<u>Reinauer Realty Corp. v. Nucera</u> , 59 N.J. Super. 189, 201 (App. Div.), certif. denied, 32 N.J. 347 (1960).....	37
<u>TSI East Brunswick v. Zoning Board</u> , 215 N.J. 26 (2013)	14, 15, 16, 35
Regulations	
N.J.A.C. 16:47-1	42
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(1)	15
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(3)	9, 15
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6)	15
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d	37

TABLE OF APPENDIX

	PAGE NO.
1. Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs, filed May 19, 2023	Ja001-Ja010
2. Defendant Zoning Board’s Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated April 3, 2023 (Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s Complaint)	Ja011-Ja036
3. Answer, filed July 19, 2023	Ja037-Ja041
4. Plaintiff’s Attorney Certification, filed November 30, 2023	Ja042-Ja043
5. Defendant Zoning Board’s Letter Enclosing its Resolution Denying Plaintiff’s Application, dated April 4, 2023 (Part of Exhibit A to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts)	Ja044-Ja045
6. Original “Lounsberry Tract Site Plan” ¹ (Exhibit B to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts)	Ja046-Ja076
7. Amended Pages of “Lounsberry Tract Site Plan” (Exhibit C to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts)	Ja077-Ja079
8. Plaintiff’s Land Development Application with Cover Letter (Exhibit D to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts).....	Ja080-Ja087
9. Explanations of Plaintiff’s Land Development Applications, as submitted to Mansfield JLUB and Defendant Zoning Board (Exhibit E to Plaintiff’s Statement of Material Facts)	Ja088-Ja090
